

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)NOS. 20521 OF 2008 & 7354 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 10 & 11

(Application for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing Official Translation in SLP (C) No. 7354 of 2011)

U. P VITTIYA NIGAM KARAMCHARI PARISHAD,
KANPUR & ANR. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

U. P FINANCIAL CORPORATION & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed time to time and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.10.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“List on 28.11.2014.”

It is submitted that Mr. Rajesh Goyal, Advocate has on 20.11.2014 has filed an application for seeking leave to withdraw from the case in SLP's (cc) No. 20521 of 2008 but the same is defective for the following reasons that:-

1. Court fee of Rs. 50/- is required to be paid.
2. Supreme Court Rule 2013 to be mentioned in place of SCR 1966 in the application as well as in the affidavit.

It is submitted that defects are notified to the advocate vide this Registry letter dated 22.11.2014 but the defects have not been cured by the counsel so far. However, application for withdrawal from the case is not being circulated.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Advocate has on 26.11.2014 filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of petitioner after taking no objection certificate from the erstwhile Advocate Mr. Rajesh Goyal, but the same is defective for the reason that Vakalatnama is executed by one Mr. Ravi shankar Trivedi without rubber stamp in SLP (c) No. 20521 of 2008.

Service of show cause notice upon all the respondent in both the matters are complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 04th day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Rajesh Goel, Advocate

Mr. Annuvrat Sharma, Advocate

Mr. Shrish Kumar Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ra